

Nos. 22-277 and 22-555

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

ASHLEY MOODY, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF FLORIDA, ET AL.,  
PETITIONERS

*v.*

NETCHOICE, LLC, DBA NETCHOICE, ET AL.,  
RESPONDENTS

---

NETCHOICE, LLC DBA NETCHOICE, ET AL.,  
PETITIONERS

*v.*

KEN PAXTON, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS,  
RESPONDENT

---

**ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURTS OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH AND ELEVENTH CIRCUITS**

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE PROFESSORS OF  
HISTORY IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS IN  
NO. 22-277 AND PETITIONERS IN NO. 22-555**

KRISTIN A. LINSLEY  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
555 Mission Street, Suite 3000  
San Francisco, CA 94105

LEE R. CRAIN  
JASON BRESSLER  
H. CHASE WEIDNER  
SASHA DUDDING  
IASON TOGIAS  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
200 Park Avenue  
New York, NY 10166

THEODORE J. BOUTROUS JR.  
*Counsel of Record*  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
333 South Grand Avenue  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
213.229.7804  
tboutrous@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. The Founding Generation Understood that Editorial Discretion Was an Essential Right Exercised by the Press.....	6
A. The Printing Press Was Transformative for the Founding Generation .....	6
B. Printers Were Not “Meer Mechanics” Doing No More than Setting Type and Operating Presses .....	7
C. Editorial Discretion Was an Essential Feature of Printers’ Activities.....	13
II. The Freedom of the Press Protected Editorial Discretion .....	21
A. The Founding Generation Understood the Freedom of the Press To Be Broad .....	21
B. Editorial Discretion Was Protected Even Under a Narrow Understanding of Freedom of the Press.....	27
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bridges v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 252 (1941).....	5
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	8
<i>Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Democratic Nat. Comm.</i> , 412 U.S. 94 (1973).....	14
<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	5, 28
<i>NetChoice, L.L.C. v. Paxton</i> , 49 F.4th 439 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	3, 4, 21
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	28, 29
<b>STATUTE</b>	
Act of July 14, 1798, 1 Stat. 596 (expired 1801).....	28
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
1 Annals of Cong. 451 (1789) .....	25
A. Griffin, <i>First Amendment Originalism: The Original Law and a Theory of Legal Change as Applied to the Freedom of Speech and of the Press</i> , 17 First Amend. L. Rev. 91 (2019) .....	23, 28
An Appeal to the Inhabitants of Quebec (1774).....	24

B. Franklin, An Account of the Supremest Court of Judicature in Pennsylvania, Viz. the Court of the Press, Philadelphia, Pa., Federal Gazette, 12 Sept. 1789.....	5, 27
B. Franklin, Apology for Printers, Philadelphia, Pa., Pa. Gazette, June 10, 1731.....	14, 15
B. Franklin, The Autobiography of Benjamin Franklin (2008) .....	4, 19
Candid, Mr. Oswald, Philadelphia, Pa., Independent Gazetteer, 14 Dec. 1782 .....	24
D. Anderson, <i>Freedom of the Press</i> , 80 Tex. L. Rev. 429 (2002) .....	7, 8
D. Anderson, <i>The Origins of the Press Clause</i> , 30 UCLA L. Rev. 455 (1983)..	21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26
D. Hall, Letter to Benjamin Franklin, Sept. 6, 1765, in <i>The Papers of Benjamin Franklin</i> (Yale Univ. ed.) .....	20
E. Oswald, Philadelphia, Pa., <i>Indep. Gazette</i> , Apr. 13, 1782 .....	15
E. Volokh, <i>Freedom for the Press as an Industry, or for the Press as a Technology? From the Framing to Today</i> , 160 U. Pa. L. Rev. 459 (2012) .....	8, 9
F. Mott, <i>American Journalism</i> (3d ed. 1962) .....	15
The Federalist No. 41 (E. H. Scott ed. 1898) .....	26
The Federalist No. 84 (E. H. Scott ed. 1898) .....	26

I. Thomas, <i>History of Printing in America with a Biography of Printers, and an Account of Newspapers</i> (2d ed. 1810).....	16, 17, 18, 19
J. Adelman, <i>Revolutionary Networks: The Business and Politics of Printing the News, 1763–1789</i> (2019) .....	3, 4, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15 17, 18
J. Madison, <i>Notes on the Debates in the Federal Convention</i> (Sept. 14, 1787).....	25
J. Madison, <i>The Report of 1800</i> , in <i>17 The Papers of James Madison</i> (D. B. Mattern et al. eds. 1991) .....	26
J. Quincy, <i>Reports of Cases</i> (1768) .....	22
J. Smith, <i>Printers and Press Freedom: The Ideology of Early American Journalism</i> (1988).....	4, 11, 14, 15, 16, 18, 20, 21 23, 24
J. Smith, <i>War and Press Freedom: The Problem of Prerogative Power</i> (1999) .....	5
<i>Journal of the Senate of the United States of America</i> (Sept. 3, 1789).....	26
Lucius, <i>To the Citizens of the Commonwealth</i> [Part I], <i>Boston, Mass., Mass. Centinel</i> , 18 May 1785 .....	24
Lucius, <i>To the Citizens of the Commonwealth</i> , <i>Salem Gazette</i> , 24 May 1785 .....	24
P. Charles & K. O'Neill, <i>Saving the Press Clause from Ruin: The Customary Origins of a “Free Press” as Interface to the Present and Future</i> , 2012 <i>Utah L. Rev.</i> 1691 (2012).....	10, 11, 14

P. Maier, <i>Ratification: The People Debate the Constitution, 1787–1788</i> (2010) .....	21
R. Weir, <i>The Role of the Newspaper Press in the Southern Colonies on the Eve of the Revolution: An Interpretation</i> , in <i>The Press &amp; The American Revolution</i> (B. Bailyn & J. Hench eds., 1980) .....	10
Report of the Minority on the Virginia Resolutions (1799) .....	6, 29
S. Chase, <i>To the Publick, Annapolis, Md.</i> , <i>Md. Gazette</i> , 16 July 1766 .....	19, 29
T. Cooley, <i>The General Principles of Constitutional Law in the United States of America</i> (1880) .....	10
The Tryal of John Peter Zenger (1736), online at <a href="https://history.nycourts.gov/wp-content/uploads/2018/11/History_Tryal-John-Peter-Zenger.pdf">https://history.nycourts.gov/wp-content/uploads/2018/11/History_Tryal-John-Peter-Zenger.pdf</a> .....	23
W. Bird, <i>Press and Speech Under Assault: The Early Supreme Court Justices, the Sedition Act of 1798, and the Campaign Against Dissent</i> (2016) .....	5, 19, 23, 27, 28, 29
W. Bird, <i>The Revolution in Freedoms of Press and Speech</i> (2020) .....	22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27
4 W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> .....	22

W. Livingston, *Of the Use, Abuse, and Liberty  
of the Press*, New York, N.Y., *Indep. Reflector*,  
Aug. 30, 1753, reprinted in  
W. Livingston, *The Independent Reflector*  
(M. Klein ed., 1963).....6, 7, 17

S. West, *The “Press,” Then & Now*,  
77 *Ohio St. L.J.* 49 (2016) .....8, 9, 11, 13, 18

T. Whitmarsh, Charleston, S.C.,  
*S.C. Gazette* (Jan. 8, 1732) .....16

**RULE**

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....1
